DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

on finalizing the works concerning the determination of general results and compilation of general election results protocol of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan in the Elections to the Milli Majlis

The voting results protocols on election constituencies regarding the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on November 1, 2015 were compiled and submitted together with the attachment documents to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan within the time and manner defined by law.

Pursuant to Article 171.2 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the documents were examined within the period defined by law.

Since it was impossible through the examination to determine voters' will on the polling stations # 12 of Garadagh-Binagadi-Yasamal Con.EC # 12, # 8 of Yasamal first Con.EC # 15, # 16 of Guba-Gusar Con.EC # 53, # 12 of Aghjabedi Con.EC # 82, # 32 of Aghjabedi-Fuzuli Con.EC # 83, # 45 of Shamakhi Con.EC # 85, # 32 and 77 of Lachin Con.EC # 121, the voting results on those polling stations shall be invalidated, as the voting results on the other election constituencies had been determined to be accurate and documented, the works towards the examination of the Con.EC protocols and other attachment election documents shall be finalized upon taking that case into consideration.

Therefore, pursuant to Article 108.2 of the Election Code, general election results protocol of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be compiled.

Taking the above mentioned as a basis, pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2 28.4, 108.2 and 171.2 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission **decides**:

- Since through the examination regarding the voting results on the election constituencies in the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on November 1, 2015 it was impossible to determine voters' will on the polling stations # 12 of Garadagh-Binagadi-Yasamal Con.EC # 12, # 8 of Yasamal first Con.EC # 15, # 16 of Guba-Gusar Con.EC # 53, # 12 of Aghjabedi Con.EC # 82, # 32 of Aghjabedi-Fuzuli Con.EC # 83, # 45 of Shamakhi Con.EC # 85, # 32 and 77 of Lachin Con.EC # 121, the voting results on those polling stations shall be invalidated.
- 2. the works towards the examination of the Con.EC protocols and other attachment election documents to determine general results of the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be finalized.
- 3. Protocol of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on general results of the Elections on November 1, 2015 shall be compiled upon taking relevant decisions which had impact on the election results on election constituencies and voting results on the polling satiations.
- 4. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman

Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary

CEC Secretary

Arifa Mukhtarova

Mikayil Rahimov